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Adulteration of Groundunst Ol

KHAPARDE:
AGRICULTURE

*123. MISS SAROJ
Will the Minister of
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the incidence of adulteration in Groundmut Oil is on the increase as was reported in a news item which appeared in the ‘Times of India’ dated the 20th September, 1991;

(b) if so, what are the deicils thereof;
and

Governmenri propose adulteration?

{c) what steps
to take to prevent its

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURFE (SHRT BALRAM "AKHAR):
21y and (b)Y NDDB had organised ana-
iysis of samples of douhle filtered oroundunt oil sold ioose by retailers in several markets inciuding Bangalore, Rajkot, Bhavnagar and Madras ‘between August to QOctober 1991. Similar samples were drawn from 15 kg tins sold at retail outlets -in Ahmedabad, Baroda, Surat and Rajkot. It was found that the most common adulterants are castor oil and cottonseed oil. The highest incidence of adniteration was found in oil sold in loose form.

(c) Department of Health, which is the administrative department for the implementation of the
Food Adulteration Act, has Trequested State Governments/Union Territory Administrations to keep a strict vigil omn quality of food stuff sold in the market, specially articles of mass consumption like edible oils.
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI M. L
FOTEDAR): Sir, I was hearing the Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, you were also talking. I was going to protest, But
.. .(Interruptions) . . . ..

SHRI M. L. FOTEDAR: Sir, I have never disturbed anyone. I don’t want to disturb him.

SHRI BAILRAM JAKHAR: You can also disturb me as well as allow me to

do the job.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: There are galleries.
You go there and then talk...(Inferruptions) ... You can go to the gallery and talk.

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: Sir, mamta is the culprit.

SHR1 § S. AHLUWALIA: Sir, Mr
Fotedar is three-in-one.
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Will you take these analytical samples in other districts also?
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As a Minister of Agriculture this is oot my job, Sir.

MR. CHATRMAN: Then, why did you do it?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: We are doing it ag a social service Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you do this social service in other States also like Maharashtra, Haryana and Madhya Predesh?
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SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: We can do it. They should also do it.
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SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: It is the Health Ministry which has to look after this, not us. We are doing it as a social service. (Interruptions)... :

MR. CHAIRMAN: They have done the social service. (Interruptions) ... That ia what they are doing.

o gaa qfeg, A e
Y qEder § 1 Ay TrEEsht |

o <regsit ¢ WO S, WY ey
At @Y §, AR Wy TG ST
w® g. ... (@)

FTRIQ Al od ¢ mEEd. . ..

sit gawfa : @ §fsT 1 4R
THTIT AF & | ¥ axg ¥ A19 afo
#to F WY AEF wWEHT

=t FAN IS : T g fwar &
I could not hear him. Let him put the question again.

AN HON. MEMBER: When you are talking, how can you hear him?
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ot TreEE AT gy F v
g fa om

=T IR ArGE: TH qAS T
AR a7 fgem @@ 12 T7EE W


29 Oral Answers

w1 & ag W1 frew @ qFo de
o fo J AE firer? | = THT AT

st S{TT AT T GEIIT HERA,
Fiy garw T @ wO FE
T S qiT oAy § @Y F S
FIT T AT & w T & I
gl Y et § o fer W
AT 7

Y AL A1GY : HGTGT TG,
o Yo Fo o @AY AT § )
O W g T wed AhE §
AR 9P AR § fmw Iaw
Wawv@%ﬁi&t%ﬁ%
fyat st @Q% wwe TTET ®
WG At F AZ T HT AT W
T 1.75 @ T OF HIC IR
wRy Rofadr W T 1. g

*124, [The questioner (Shri Pramod Mahajan) was absent For answer vide col. 32 infra]

*125. [The questioner (Shrimati Kamia Sinha) was absent. For answer vide cols.
3233 infra)

*126. [The gquestioner (Shri Radha-Kishan Malaviya) was absent. For answer vide cols. 33-34 infra]

*127. [The questioners (Shri Ram Jethmalani and Shri Ranjit Singh) were absent. For answer vide cols. 34-35 intra)

[29 NOV. 1991]

to Questions 30

Milk. . yequirement of Debhi

*128. SHRI RAM NARESH YADAYV:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) which are those agencies through which milk requirement for the consumers in Delhi is being met; and

(b) steps which Government propose to take to meet the growing demand of milk in Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
K. C. LENKA): (a) The requirement of milk jn Delhi is met by Delhi Milk Scheme, Mother Dairy, cooperative federations of some of the neighbouring States and private agencies in the organised and unorganised sector.

(b) The Government is cobsidering & proposal to set up another Dairy in Delhi and to expand the capacity of D.M.S, to augment the supply of milk through the organised sector.
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SHRI K. C. LENKA: Sir, the total quirement of milk in Delhi is estimated 22 lakh to 25 lakh litres per day, Out this, DMS and Mother Dairy, which the agencies to supply milk in Delhi, vide 10.5 lakh litres per day. Rest of milk requirement is met by private
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